

No. 10-1491

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ESTHER KIOBEL, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM CO., ET AL.

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE COCA-COLA COMPANY AND
ARCHER DANIELS MIDLAND COMPANY AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

KRISTIN LINSLEY MYLES

Counsel of Record

JONATHAN BLAVIN

AARON LEIDERMAN

MICHAEL MONGAN

MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP

560 MISSION STREET, 27TH FL.

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105

kristin.myles@mto.com

(415) 512-4000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Lack of Consensus for Extending International Law Status to Corporations Stems in Part from Concerns That Doing So Will Compromise the Sovereignty of Nations.....	6
A. Recognizing Corporations as “Subjects” of International Law Is Perceived to Compromise State Sovereignty	7
B. Acceptance of Corporations as International Law “Subjects” Does Not Follow from the Fact that Some International Law Norms Have Been Deemed to Bind Individuals.....	15
C. Corporations Retain a Vital and Expanding Role in Working with Nations and Other Constituencies to Improve Global Human Rights Conditions	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS — Continued

Page

II. Under Domestic Separation of Powers Principles, Congress, Not the Courts, Must Exercise Any Innovative Lawmaking Authority in Creating Domestic Remedies Arising from International Law	20
III. The Only Relevant Congressional Guidance from the TVPA Precludes Corporate Liability	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 1242 (CA11 2005), <i>aff'g</i> 305 F. Supp. 2d 1285 (S.D. Fla. 2003).....	11
<i>Bowoto v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 621 F.3d 1116 (CA9 2010).....	28
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	27, 28, 29
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005).....	22
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	28
<i>Doe I v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 395 F.3d 932 (CA9 2002), <i>vacated</i> , 395 F.3d 978 (CA9 2003).....	12
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (CADDC 2011).....	12, 21
<i>Doe v. Nestlé, S.A.</i> , 748 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (C.D. Cal. 2010), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 10-56739 (CA9).....	6, 7, 12, 17
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (CA2 1980).....	24
<i>Flomo v. Firestone Natural Rubber Co., LLC</i> , 643 F.3d 1013 (CA7 2011).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page
<i>John Roe I v. Bridgestone Corp.</i> , 492 F. Supp. 2d 988 (S.D. Ind. 2007).....	19
<i>Mora v. New York</i> , 524 F.3d 183 (CA2 2008).....	24
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 550 F.3d 822 (CA9 2008).....	27
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (CA2 1984) (Edwards, J.)	15
<i>The Nurnberg Trial</i> , 6 F.R.D. 69 (Int’l Military Trib. 1946).....	21
<i>United States v. Middleton</i> , 231 F.3d 1207 (CA9 2000).....	27
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 226 F.3d 88 (CA2 2000).....	12

STATUTES AND RULES

1 U.S.C. § 1.....	27
28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1350, note, § 2(a)	26, 27
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, Cl. 10	4, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued**Page****INTERNATIONAL MATERIALS**

A Response by the International Organisation of Employers to the Human Rights Watch Report—“A Strange Case: Violations of Workers’ Freedom of Association in the United States by European Multinational Corporations,” A Special Edition of the International Labour and Social Policy Review (May 2011).....	18
Constitution of the International Labour Organization, 62 Stat. 3485, Article 3(1) TIAS No. 1868, 15 U.N.T.S. 35.....	17
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Dec. 10, 1984, S. Treaty Doc. No 100-20 (1988), 1465 U.N.T.S. 85, art. 2.....	26
Convention No. 138, Concerning Minimum Age for Employment, art. 1, June 26, 1973.....	18
Convention No. 182, Concerning the Prohibition and Immediate Action for the Elimination of the Worst Forms of Child Labour, arts. 6 & 7(1), June 17, 1999.....	18
Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide, art. V, Dec. 9, 1948, 78 U.N.T.S. 277, 102 Stat. 3045	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued**Page****SECONDARY AUTHORITIES**

Arzt, Donna E. & Igor I. Lukashuk, <i>Participants in International Legal Relations, reprinted in International Law: Classic and Contemporary Readings</i> 155 (Charlotte Ku & Paul F. Diehl, eds. 1998)..	10, 14
Boczar, Barbara A., <i>Avenues for Direct Participation of Transnational Corporations in International Environmental Negotiations</i> , 3 N.Y.U. Env'tl. L.J. 1 (1994) ..	17
Brownlie, Ian, <i>Principles of Public International Law</i> (7th ed. 2008).....	8
Cassese, Antonio, <i>International Law in a Divided World</i> (1986) ..	14
Charney, Jonathan I., <i>Transnational Corporations and Developing Public International Law</i> , 1983 Duke L.J. 748 ..	10, 18, 19
Cullen, Holly, <i>The Role of International Law in the Elimination of Child Labor</i> (Koninklijke 2007).....	17, 18
Damrosch, Lori F., et al., <i>International Law: Cases and Materials</i> (4th ed. 2001) ..	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

Page

Dhooge, Lucien J., <i>A Modest Proposal to Amend the Alien Tort Statute to Provide Guidance to Transnational Corporations</i> , 13 U.C. Davis J. Int'l L. & Pol'y 119 (2007)	12, 13
Duruigbo, Emeka, <i>Corporate Accountability and Liability for International Human Rights Abuses: Recent Changes and Recurring Challenges</i> , 6 Nw. U. J. Int'l Hum. Rts. 222 (2008)	9, 13
Friedmann, Wolfgang, <i>The Changing Dimensions of International Law</i> , 62 Colum. L. Rev. 1147 (1962)	11
Jackson, Robert H., <i>Justice Jackson's Final Report to the President Concerning the Nurnberg War Crimes Trial</i> , reprinted in 20 Temp. L.Q. 338 (1946)	15
Kleffner, Jann K., <i>The Impact of Complementarity on National Implementation of Substantive International Criminal Law</i> , 1 J. Int'l Crim. Just. 86 (2003)	22
Ku, Julian G., <i>The Curious Case of Corporate Liability Under the Alien Tort Statute: A Flawed System of Judicial Lawmaking</i> , 51 Va. J. Int'l L. 353 (2010)	7
Macklem, Patrick, <i>Corporate Accountability Under International Law: The Misguided Quest for Universal Jurisdiction</i> , 7 Int'l L. Forum Du Droit Int'l 281 (2005)	10, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page
Murphy, Sean D., <i>Taking Multinational Corporate Codes of Conduct to the Next Level</i> , 43 Colum. J. Transnat'l L. 389 (2005)	17
Okeke, Chris N., <i>Controversial Subjects of Contemporary International Law: An Examination of the New Entities of International Law and Their Treaty-Making Capacity</i> (1974).....	8
1 <i>Oppenheim's International Law</i> § 33 (Sir Robert Jennings & Sir Arthur Watts eds., 9th ed. 1996).....	7, 21
St. Korowicz, Marek, <i>The Problem of the International Personality of Individuals</i> , 50 Am. J. Int'l L. 533 (1956)	8
Tabory, Mala, <i>The Legal Personality of the Palestinian Autonomy</i>	8
Timberg, Sigmund, <i>International Combines and National Sovereigns: A Study in Conflict of Laws and Mechanisms</i> , 95 U. Pa. L. Rev. 575 (1947)	9
Vázquez, Carlos M., <i>Direct vs. Indirect Obligations of Corporations Under International Law</i> , 43 Colum. J. Transnat'l L. 927 (2005).....	9, 11, 14
